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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

March 7, 1997

Mr. George Capote

George Michael’s Ent.

5303 Fowler Avenue

Temple Terrace, Florida 33617

Re: Facility No. 0571117
Dear Mr. Capote:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on January 23, 1997.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

~
/WUW
“ Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Scurces
DD/jw
cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment end Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.
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ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES, LEGAL &
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AIR MANAGEMENT DIVISION
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WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-5788

WETLANDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-7104

February 9, 2000 &
Ms. Dottie Diltz . SN (:0
Chief, Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources (_1'23, ‘P 7”7
Florida Department of Environmental Protection "47%, - L—
Twin Towers Building B T &
2600 Blair Stone Road ®0 A K2 C
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 - % %

_ . 5 %@

<

Re: [nspections conducted January 2000
Dear Ms. Diltz;

Enclosed are the inspection reports for the facilities that the Environmental Protection
Commission of Hillsborough County conducted in January, 2000. EPC staff inspected 18
possible and known NESHAP sources.

Seventeen (17) inspection reports are enclosed for the permitted (15) dry cleaners and

(1) halogenated solvent degreaser. Annual Compliance Certifications are being addressed
during our annual inspections and any completed forms are included. All ARMS entries for
permitted (16) facilities have been made. Based on our inspections, the following corrections
need to be made to your data base:

AIRS ID# 0571202, Touch of Class Dry Cleaners, at 6402 N. US Hwy 41, Apollo Beach,
changed its ownership. The facility’s name remains the same. The new owner, Mr. Randy
Blanton, was instructed to submit the notification form to FDEP when it was visited on 1/14/00.

AIRS ID# 0571141, $1.49 Dry Cleaners, at 2425 S. Dale Mabry Hwy, Tampa, sold the
business to South Dale Cieaners. The new owner, Mr. Julio Moran, was instructed to submit
the notification form to FDEP when it was visited on 1/19/00.

AIRS ID# 0571117, George Michel's Cleaners, at 5303 E. Fowler Ave, Tampa, is out of
business. The facility was vacant when it was visited on 1/4/00.

If you have any questions, please call me at (813)-272-5530.

Sincerely,

Loy St

Leroy Shelton,
Environmental Manager,
Air Toxics and Air Monitoring Department

3

An Affirmative Action - Equal Opportunity Employer
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‘Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility NotiﬁcationRE@EEVEm

Facility Name and Location JAN 23 1997
' BUREAUOF
1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): AIR REGULAT|ON

CANOE Mcw fels AT

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

PR

3. Hazardous Waste Generator ldentification Number:

2D

950 /03 LFE

4. Facility Location:

S'treet Address: 53 05 FO &/[(_—J(, AT E
o T Emfle Teases™ fLLL

Zip Code: '?5 é/7

acility Identifica umb )i

Responsible Official

§©> Name andTitlgof Responsible Official:

Leees CAPo7E

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm:

Street Address: /
gmg Zip Code:

City:

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:

‘M3%9¢9 ©kov Foe (UG B0

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

o
10. Facility Contact Address: ﬂ/l (/; —
Street Address: ; N
City: : Zip Code:

11. Facility Contact Tele € Number: ’
Telephone: ) - Fax: ( ) -

RECEIVED
JAN 23 1997

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96

Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources




Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device _|Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Instailed ID |Purchased [Installed ID |Purchased |Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
. |Dry-to-Dry Unit
(1) w/ ref. condenser 2~Q2-| 2 -G

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

|Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | ]

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 2.5 O ]gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | ] Did not keep records: | |

What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

new Existing small area source | | New small area source | ]
‘?I?% Existing large area source | g | New large area source [ |
(% >
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part Il of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber ] Refrigerated condenser

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

@ A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt ]
No such units on-site [ |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
@ Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
@ Leak detection inspection and repair
c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring
(d) Carbon adsqrber exﬁaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

LLLLLE

{f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
@Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, [ agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

([~ F

S/iwﬁture w Date

[

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

-/

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL E COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION [_|
™MEN:_3.00 TMEOUT:_{ 95,00 ARSID#___ T B7777/7
TYPE OF FACILITY: NRY Cofihn R .
FACILITY NAME: Cfx Cf CHAEL: CLEANER R pate: |/ 15/ 47

— N 7 7
FACILITY LOCATION: SansS % SowiEr AR
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: oRoRGT  toic i AL PHONE NUMBER: 1% 91— OGO
[:I Based on the results of the compliancé requirements evaluated during this inspectioh, the facility is found to be in

compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Admini

strative Code (F.A.C.).

E Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

DROFPRD OFF FllmTy & MUAR Suem Y feemT  To FORFP
¢ B8 sYRMITTRD TO FORF
NEROS O 0o p\ﬁQOﬂD }’L{ﬁﬁ,?; NG - 85{.6’ N R~E (UQB X FI{I“;N r
Plc.  Twusflorron FoR L&A ’ , .
AN O ,&.mf LOGS R WSFECT
MACH (NE IS 1 NRRE ofF NSt A SEONBRAN  CGRTR | pimEr
SROMEARY  (ONTA e T T
S¢\ COMMENTS: — — —
' Comfrinwd ok CRAT & FCRT ord AR FT AR /Jxo W&o Wit
FD&F |

N\

(\ forwtan 1o

@The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the mspector \ YESD NO 'E

/

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: 1 YRR
: (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: JUERe 15 Thr s

(Please Print) g
PHONE NUMBER:_2 /2~ 5530

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: W /‘/Q

Page _Lof I

Revised 10/96



AII‘IS ID#: 0\5?9///% : \/ Revised 10/10/96

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM

FACILITY NAME: é@v%é/ i EHA ST S T DATE: /7 |
FACILITY LOCATION: S303 fodlon g4~

T e 3¢/
Annual Reporting Period: | [ O 1900 TO ( 19 %'7

Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by tiiis stateraeni. W& YES No

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the repofting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: (7D CopoTE /7] S7
Name (Please Print) / Si Date

/

~ *This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page!_of_L.
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS %////

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL 2 COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 0
RE-INSPECTION Q

oY . — ]
AIRS ID#: DATE: [/ iS/ T TIME IN: | . (X TIME OUT: /S »OQ
JT //{ / J/ T: /S

FACILITY NAME: CRonGE TWCHARLS CLRINERS
FACILITY LOCATION: __ 2305 & FoWLER  QnE

AN G JeTa)

)

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 a
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit
|PART O: CLASSIFICATION l

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box) '
A,

1. Existing small arca source . ] 2. New small area source a

dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr

transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr

both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140.gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source /\E( 4. New large area source Q

dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr’ dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr : transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gallyr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a correct facility classification /\%’ ON )
If no, please check the appropriate classification:

\@( facility qualified for a general permit as number 3 above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 ‘months by this dry cleaning

facility was 250 gallons.

——

>

. e
1of4 Revised 10/28/96



|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ]

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:

(check appropriate boxcs) :

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly scaled and iinpervious containers? Y ON

2. Examining the containers for leakage? Y ON

3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unioading? Y OGN

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at .
least 24 hours prior to disposal? - /ﬁ;{ anN

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber .
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qy ON XN/A

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controis? MY QN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? %f ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve sa airflow will be directed away from the )

condenser upon opening the door? ' y{ QN QN/A
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly basis? ay ;%l

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? DY%N

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown périod and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay ﬂN

20f4 Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Dyﬁ
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser e
inlet and outlet weekly? Qy an &N
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy anN ;& NIk

‘3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Ay anN. ,EfN/A

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Oy aN }i // A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Ay ON /‘/7:»
3. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils? ay anN ,&I/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy ON QA

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - |

‘Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ' , m an
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? - Qy }HN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: '

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days ~ / .
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay @aN
4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only) ay AN /A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Qy ON @l ﬂﬂl
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ;m'{ aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? _ Qy aN %\. 'J/E )
Problem corrected? ay aN K%
. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Qy ON ;(N/A

| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ‘ |

( 1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? ay ?N |

Jof4 - Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) /a%
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) ’ jEL
QOdor (noticeable perc odor) ;@\
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID ounly)? . Ay ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy ON

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? Qy 4N

e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? Qy 4N

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Qy %\!

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves XY aN "‘Muck cookers aQy ON }(

Door gaskets and seating }YQ{ aN Stills

Filter gaskets and seating W UN Exhaust dampers

Solvent tanks and containers Pﬁf ON Cartridge filter housings

Y
Pumps XY aN Diverter valves hf{ aN

Water separators ' %{ aN

GOk /MmicHARL

Name of Responsible Official

NEgL B T /15/%7
Inspegtor’s am? (Please Print) -/ Date/of Inspection
%/ £ rn 1 YRKR

T )égector’s ighature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4 of 4 Revised 10/28/96



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: |

MR LT E 1S 5 NERD  of SECONORZY  dDOnNTR N AR

SupraT  fRege T 1o FORK
NaRLDS T RRG, ™ WiTHR REWORD KR WG TR
PrRe. TRSPLCTON FOR L,iﬂ}7$-) RNg . TP Logs




N TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

ANNUAL [ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION ||

TYPE OF INSPECTION:

TIMEIN.__ /s 20/ 043¢ TIME OUT:_// %5/ Cix"  ARSID#_o0F7/17
TYPE OF FACILITY:_ Perc  Dny  Clowy or
7 . ' ‘
FACILITY NAME: O a‘;.: 2 /7{,. :c‘a(qe// :’ ;/.j':’_, ) s DATE- /::;‘4‘,,’557_‘). '/1. /(,’,’ ‘}/
/
FACILITY LOCATION:__ Y702 Fow/or Ave & '
7(1.’—-; s S~/ FI6s 2
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: 5;‘;{;- Cf;/ PIPA PHONE NUMBER: (277} $'28~ wi o0
D Based on thé results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).
E/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
No Y‘&«wva‘/) o S fj‘b\/‘:c}u. (q-—""’("(-‘a\/3
N PW D Qv‘(—(/v‘fx—(L 4o EPC, Wa st _h\/
aC C/&_L\ N\
77[ZZ 1§ — Qz lzv\—-—f’-/‘(*""’ > Qoo a_dt&c‘) =Y N
7L/v—- Q(./Pf-’ﬂ- =
COMMENTS: Ou"‘ o covnPu et —AJE T)A’N /"Z/S
Q/Ar
| , o
The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NOE/
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ‘ \»A\T/Z,.
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Temer O Holfe,
(Please Print)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /é(/“‘ 72 ,L(,Z,k PHONE NUMBER: (8/3) 222 - 5130
7=
] Revised 10/96

N ——page~ of | .



CL/Q/G DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT @ =
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM fo § = m
, HE e
T : F>» o M
| GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT AIRSW 3: AT -
i GEORGE CAPOTE ! 25 =
! 5303 FOWLER AVENUE ! 53 ¥ <
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617 ’ g =
' |
- ? .
Do NOT Remove Label ‘
mm R;porting Period: ‘ ! 19 ﬁ " TO / 19 C}y
Based on each term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in complignce with DEP. Rule
YES - [UNO

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement.

If NO, complete the following:
#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

to

Exact period of non-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance: ]

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above

to

Exact period of ndn-compliance: from

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,

i fcati
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per year for transfer or combination facilities

Capors ‘ W/pé/ﬁ

ture /Date !

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: f 2C M &
Name (Please Print)

7

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :

11/06/97
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PERCHLOROETHYLENEQRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL @ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION Q
e > A ~/{-1~Q‘S’ . / EYS . e
AIRSID#: o874 7 DATE: /o/20/%7 TIME IN: /1ec/CA 3¢ TIME OUT: o0 LCLS
FACILITY NAME: Cevmco Fhibee/T G-'Z,,JV Loy e ;

=z

-

FACILITY LOCATION: 702 Foudomr e &

7’4’,4./“:,- /:/A 722677
7 7

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _ Gecrpe  Cuns Ao PHONE: (%/7)989 - pcoo
CONTACT NAME: fong PHONE:  cc..
[PART I: NOTIFICATION | I - i
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup @ a

W]

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION - |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notfication form
(check appropriate box) : Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A. . i .
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr : ' transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr .
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) , (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a 4. New large aréa source l
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gallyr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification jZ[Y aN OCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification: :
Q- facility qualified for a general permit as number above ﬂ
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning H
facility was 24 3 gallons.

1of5 ' Revised 8/11/97



|PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

2

1.

-
J.

4.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

. Examining the containers for leakage?

Closing and securing machine doors except during toading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for-at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

Qy ON EN/A
Oy ON- af/a

@¢ oN

@Y ON ON/A

Qy ON Ow/a

| PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

[9%]

L.

2.

In Part I1I-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

/ If classification 4 bas been checked, thc machme should be equipped wnth a refngerated condcnser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) :

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controis?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so mrﬂow will be directed away from the-

condenser upon opening the door?

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F7

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completety charged?

8¢ ON

@Y ON ON/A
@Y ON ONA
vl |
=2¢ ON ana W

@f on _J_I

t~)
Q

~
w
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(93]

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature-at the condenser -
inlet and outlet weekly?

~ Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines.are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?
Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at Jeast 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? .

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

Qy ON @A
ay an efva

ay &N i

ay awN Bﬁ/A
Qy anN A

Qy ON efva

Qy aN 2fa

Qy ON OwA

'|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

|

)
“~

~
J.

N o v o

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

L.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

. Mainuained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspecﬁon and repair reports for the foliowing:
a. documentation of leaks rebaired w/in 24 hrs? or; :

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrétions?
Maintained startup/shutdowr/malfunction plan?

Maintained deviation reporfs?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

o an

@¢ an

&¢ ON ONA

@Y aN ava
oy av @va
ay owN
=Y ON
@¢ ON ON/A

o¢ oN ON/A

ay aN 8Wa

A
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| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? - =¥ OoN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? A
Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves @¢ ON ON/A Muck cookers ' EI(DN ON/A
- Door gaskets and seating L'I{ ON ON/A Stills B{DN ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating @f ON ON/A Exhaust dampers Z{ ON DN/A'
Pumps : IZ{ QN ON/A Diverter valves E{ aON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers D{ 0N ON/A Cartridge filter housings B{DN ONv/a
Water separators (Z{DN ON/A
4, Which method of detection is used by the responsible official? ‘ W
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) B/ |
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) ' El/
Odor (noticeable perc odor) '
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) o ~/A
Halogen leak detector m| A
If using direct—reading-instrumentation, is the equipment: )Z&I/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use o
(PID/FID only)? : gy ON
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay OGN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? _ Qy DNV
e. Verified for accuraéy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON

Lo Sheelbon oo v o fafas

Inspector’s Name (Pledse Print) Date’of Inspection
(S —C Tk A o
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Daté of Next Inspection
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ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: George Michael’s Cleaners

e The information on the machine is as follows: Perk-matic P45-11-91, S/N 1347,
Capacity is 45#, Manufacture Date was 9/7/92.

e Perc supplier is Phenix Supply; Waste company used for waste pick-ups is Safety-
Kleen.

e During the initial visit to this facility, the RO did not have any records on site.
Requested he bring them to the store and notify me when he had them. RO did
indicate he had not been recording temperature from the refrigerated condenser
exhaust, and was not aware he was required. We determined which gauge was for
this reading. ' ' _

e Inspected the machine, and there was a liquid puddle on the floor behind the
machine. This machine had no secondary containment pan to catch such spills. I
asked the RO what the puddle was, and he indicated it was a combination of water
and perc. I asked him if he was aware that perc will leach through concrete and
contaminate the soil. He indicated he was aware of this. As a result of this, a
Complaint Report was generated to the Waste Dept (Complaint Report #43487).

e RO contacted me by telephone on 10/22/97 and indicated that he has brought in his
records.




INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: George Michael’s Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5303 E. Fowler CITY: Temple Terrace
' PHONE: 813-989-0600
MAILING ADDRESS: 5303 E. Fowler CITY: Temple FLA | ZIP: 33617
B Terrace
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: - STATUS:
Feb 2, 1998 0930 1025 non-CDS

NEDS NUMBER: 571115

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): George Capote

~ Today’s visit was to finish the inspection started by Jim Holton on Oct 20, 1997.

The machine was in operation today. A slight odor of perc was noted, but the door had just
been opened and a load of clothes taken out. NOTE: the machine still does not have a pan under
it. Mr. Capote indicated that one was supposed to be installed in about three weeks. This matter
has been referred to EPC Waste for action.

Mr, Capote did have records on the machine, however, he has not been recording the
temperature, but merely noting is was “ok”. The temperature gauge he pointed out on the machine
indicated 32 F today. I pointed out to Mr. Capote that he needs to be recording the temperature on
a weekly basis. He did have a record of the leak Jim Holton noticed in October and indicated that
it had been fixed. Mr. Capote did have his perc purchase records which verified his twelve month
total. ' :

I gave Mr. Capote a copy of the new record keeping calendar FDEP had produced and stressed
to him the importance of keeping all records, including temperature.

INSPECTED BY: Lerq‘ils(hvelton & Roger Zhu DATE: 2/2/98
< "_\ A
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY |_| RE-INSPECTION [ |

TIME IN: Z':30 PW‘ TIMEO‘UT: 4: o pPm AIRS ID#: 571177

TYPE OF FACILITY: PELC DRY iEANETL

FACILITY NAME: EECR G E MicHYAEL 'S5 CCEANVELRS DATE: Z/( (,,/76/'

FACILITY LOCATION:_5 2853 F&’WLL%/L Az | E -
TAMPA  FL 33417

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: GEBL G £  CAPOTE PHONE NUMBER:_(8/3) 78 7~ 96 o<

@ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

RECEIVED
AR 19195

gureau of Air Monitorin®

& Mobile SoUrces

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES[YJ.  No[_|

i cer
" DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: | verl
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: [ecetl. —ZH/
(Please Print)

,, ; 222 -5%
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: J@&«OM/W pHONE NumBER: (£ 3) 3o

page_| of‘ . | Revised 10/96
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amsms 2 /11T Revised 10/10/96
DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORM
FACILITY NAME: Geot e e miciset's CLEANETL DATE:
FACILITY LOCATION: & 203 [ewicn pve | B
TAMpPA, FLo 33617
Annual Reporting Period: Feb 20 1998 10 feb 16 1957 7

Based on ¢ach term or condition of the Title V general air permit, my facility has remained in compli with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), dunng the penod covered by this statement. S o

If NO, oomplete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from ' : - -to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from w0

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based
upon rolling averoges of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dryfacilities or 1,800 gallons per

vear for ransfer or combination facilities. )
200 /55
Date

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Koéb/l 6 c/// I. C1pC ? ‘ //’
Name (Please Print) P \\/nghamre

/

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance certification requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form.

Page of




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:

ANNUAL }zﬁ . COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 0

RE-INSPECTION a

AIRSIDE: & 77117 DATE: 2/’(”/(77 TIMEIN: 2739 P tvE ouT: 437 P

CEon el Micitact's cLeaNERS

FACILITY NAME:
o —
FACILITY LOCATION: 2303 [FOwLEH_ AV
TAMPA, FL 33617
CEROE T S o
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : €ECTPGE CAPOTE  ppony (§13)78F - 0662
S 8uwE P Wi

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE:

|PART I NOTIFICATION ' |

(check appropriais box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup oy a
2. Facility failed o notify DARM to use general permit ,- a

| PART I: CLASSIFICATION ]

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriaiz box)
Al
1. Existing small area source d
dry-to-dry onlv, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gzlAT
both types, x < 140 galAT
(constructed vefore 12/8/91)

0 No notification form
{1 Drop store/out of business/petroleum

2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yt

both types, x < 140 gal/vr _
(constructed-on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source d
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

S. This 1s a ceirect faciiity classification

emons

lof5

4. New large arca source

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yt
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or afier 12/9/91)

by ow

OCan not determine

If no, piezse check the appropnate classification:
3 facility qualified for a general permit as number
3 facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

above

B. The total quan ur\ of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 24

Revised 8/11/97



[PART 111: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS | H

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropnatc boxes) '

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly szaled ané impervious containers? Oy ON ?N/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay ON QN/A
3. Closing and securing machinc doors except during loading/unloading? }EY ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? dy ON ONa

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios znd steam: pressure for carbon adsorber i
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? _ , : )’Z_lY ON ONA

[ PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |
In Part II-A: |

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

I classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). ‘ '

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check approprniate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? @Y ON

[E]

. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ?jY ON ON/A

(%)

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ®Yy ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperaturz of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weeklyv/bi-weckly basis? _ ' ;jY ON

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? oy ON ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring zfter an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ﬁiY anN

2of5 Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing targe or new large area sourcc also:

1. Measured and recorded the cxhaust tcimperature on the outlet sid= of the condenser located
on drv-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the cendenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° 77

w)

Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust strzam weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 1060 ppm?
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adso

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameter
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameter

exhaust for measuring
ownstream of anv bend, contraction,
pstream from any bend, contraction,

v
m
(n]
=
=]
3
[aN
2
@
=~
g

oy ON

ay ON 4

Oy aN OnNa
ay OGN OnN/A

ay

ay

ay

HPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

Has the responsible official:
{check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;.

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts instalied w/in 5 days of receipt?

4, Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments;

w

Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?

Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

N

Maintained deviation reports?
Problem corrected?

8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

&Y aN
&Yy aN

ay ON ®N/A

Qy ON GN/A
Qy aN gNA
Qy ON ON/A
@y QN

MYy ON ON/A
&Y ON ON/A
ay anN /dN/A

Revised 8/11/97



”PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

Voce. Zdd
.

1. Doesthe rcspdhsiblc ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspecuon? ﬁY anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ¥y ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for lcaks?
Hose connections, fittings, i .
couplings, and valves ¢Y N ON/A Muck cookers QéY OGN ON/A
Door gaskets and seating gy ON ONA Stills @y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating ¢IY ON ON/A Exhaust dampers l‘ﬁY aN ON/A
Pumps MY ON ON/A  Diverter valves @y ON ON/A -
Solvent tanks and containers WY ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings gY ON ON/A
Water separators ?Y ON ON/A .
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) yl'
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) 91
Odor (noticeable perc odor) Fﬁ
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) a
Halogen leak detector a
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: : ﬂNIA

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON

(PID/FID only)? ay AN
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay 4N

2//@/’7‘7

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

e'/z/ J/\’/‘/é)/k,, _//”‘,%,//”"l/’v./v—f‘“

Date of Inspection

/‘ \\]'/CL//"/ﬂ

Inspect.or’s Signature

Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: George Michael’s Cleaners PAGE I OF I
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5303 Fowler Ave. CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 989-0600
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33617
INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Feb 16, 1999 14:30 16:30 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571117

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): George Capote

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection,

Mr. Capote keeps good records. The perc usage in 1998 was significantly increased to 341 from
243 gallons. Mr. Capote explained that he’s been doing wholesale as well.

It is a clean facility and the machine is well maintained. I didn’t notice any leak or odor during
my inspection. '

The owners manual including startup, shutdown and malfunction plan is kept on site.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu -DATE: Feb 16, 1999




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Z COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
. RE-INSPECTION ' '

— . l’ = s . . - )
amsms: 77117 patE: Z’/ /77 TMEIN: 772 tmmeour: [9°9Y

GEORGE MICHAEL & i EANETR S

FACILITY NAME:

5303 [founiiZT /«ué/ E

ThAmpA L 336177

FACILITY LOCATION:

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : CECRGE CAPoTE  ppong: (813) 989 -0¢00

CONTACT NAME: SAME PHONE: = DAME

[PART I: NOTIFICATION |
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup , / A a

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION . “
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form /’ /
(check appropnate box) ' O Drop store/out of business/petroledm
A

1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source ]
dry-to~-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-drv only, x < 140 gal/yr /
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ’ ' transfer ozly, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 galf
(constructed before 12/9/91) _ (constructzd on or aftef 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source d 4. New large area source
drv-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galivr dry-tg-df~ only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galfyr }_Iansfer ondy, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr “"both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/vr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (construcizd on or after 12/9/91)
S. This is a correct facility ‘:las/siﬁ_eation (;lY ON UCan not derermine
If no, please check th€ appropriate classificauon:
(] facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The totat’quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facihty was gallons.
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|PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check approprate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethyvlene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay OUN ON/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? . gy OGN awa
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ay ON

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ‘ - 0Oy aN aNna

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON aNa

[ PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS / - |

In Part II-A: ' ‘ B /

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are’required. Proceed to Part V.

f

If classification 2 has been checked, the maching’:should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below). .

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 bas been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all pew sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) '

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? gy N

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines #vith a closed-loop vapor venting system? gy OGN ON/A

w)

. Equipped the condenser m‘/. a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? . gy ON ONA

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weeklv/bi-weekly basis? ay ON

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser excesded 45°F? Oy QN ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifving that the coolant had been completely charged? ay ON
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:
1. Measured and recorded the cxhaust tempcréiure on the outlet side of the condenser located /
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drver machines on a weekly basis? _ /D'Y QN
y
2. ‘Measured and recorded the washer exhaust iemperaturc at the condenscr s
inlet and outlet weckly? : ay aN ON/A
Is the temperature differentiat equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON ONA
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentraticn in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drving cycle while the machine is venting to the adsoréer,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ,./ Qy ON ON/A
Is the perc concentration equzl to or less than 100 ppm? // _ Qy anN Ona
/ |
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust fdr measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 dust diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upsiream from ar}y/bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream frorz no other inlet? S N ay aN awa
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and.ivashers) with individual
condenser coils? / Qy ON ONA |
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorver (if us=d) at all times? - Qy ON ON/A
: . . . . /,’
|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |
Has the responsible official: '
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for percpurchzsed? " ' - Qy ON
2. Maintained rolling montKiv averagzs of perc consumption? _ . _ - 3y QN
3. Maintained leak detgetion inspection and repzir reports for the following:
a. documepfation of leaks repzired w/in 24 hrs? or; ' ' Qy ON OnAa
b. docurfientation of parts ord=red to r2pair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts instaiied w7in 3 davs of receipt? ay ON ONa
4. Maintaifled calibration daia? (or epziicabie direst reading instruments) Oy ON ON/A
5. Mainfained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? : - - Oy OnN ON/A
G.yémaincd startup/shutdown/malfenction pizn? . ay ON
7. Maintained deviation repcris? : Oy ON OnN/A
Problem corrected? . Qy ON ONA
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay UN ON/A
S — ————
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS . |

1. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
Qy

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for icaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ay ON anN/A Muck cookers ) ay ON ON/A
Door gaskets and seating QY ON ON/A Stills ’ / " oy o~ owa
Filter gaskets and seating Oy ON ON/A Exhanst dgrﬂ%ers Oy ON ON/A
Pumps ay ON ON/A Diverter valves Qy ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containefs Oy ON ONA /Cércridge filter housings QY ON ON/A

' Water separators Qy ON ON/A /
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible offigid{?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exte, Qa
Physical detection (airflow felt through ‘ a
Odor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (F1ID/PID/calorimetric tubes) Qa
Halogen leak detector Q
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ‘ aN/A
a. Capal?}zéz‘electing perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY 0N
b. C}ligmted against a standard gas prior to and after eack: use
ID/FID only)? Oy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weeidy basis? - ay aN

d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use?

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calosimetric only)?

LeGett 2 2 / /G

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
/ - AR’ /’ VS SIS
(Lo 2/ )99
Inspector’s Signature : Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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. TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [{] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY || RE-INSPECTION [ |

TIME IN: to: o0 TIME OUT: l]: 00 ARSDD#:___ 271117

TYPE OF FACLLITY: PGRE DRY CLLEAMER | .

FACILITY NAME: GO E  MicHarcl's clear/ERS pate: (/4 /p 0O

FACILITY LOCATION: S 3©3 FowlER AvE, E T
TAmpr | FC 33617

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: GEPLEE cApoTE PHONE NUMBER: (%/3) 989 - o6&

[X] Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
7{5 ‘
©
6():« > AP
. \0) v
@ e e
é%o,; /:’ A
5 %
LS N
e
>
COMMENTS:

THIS Htaur/ 1S5 Ceos ET—>

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES|_]  No[x{

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: P A
‘ (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: PoOceEr” =ZH/
' (Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: . f/@i,/ﬁm /o~ PHONE NUMBER: Ct! 3) 272~ gf}a

Page / of / . Revised 10/96




INSPECTION REPORT FORM .
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: George Michael’s Cleaners

PAGE

1 OF 1

FACILITY ADDRESS: 5303 Fowler Ave.

CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 989-0600

MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33617

INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Jan 4, 2000 10:00 11:00 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571117

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): George Capote

George Michael’s Cleaners is out of business.

INSPECTED BY:

Roger Zhu

DATE: Jan 4, 2000




/

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL '  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY Q
RE-INSPECTION Q
amsms: 27117 DATE: '/4/00 TMEIN: 19:90  1me our: 15 o2

FACILITY NAME:

GEONLCE MICHAESL.

le,  creavers

FACILITY LOCATION: 2303 [owiEl Ave &

A pe

FL 33617

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL :

GCONGE

CAPOTE puone (813) 989 - Obeo

CONTACT NAME: SAME

PHONE: SAME

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

— —]

| PART It: CLASSIFICATION
Facility indicated on notiﬁ_caﬁon form that it is: o notificatign farm _
(check appropriate box) ' ﬂDrop storctroleum
Al -
1. Existing small area source a 2. Ney’small area source: a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr. ..
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,1007gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x'< 1,800 gal/yr

o-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
ansfer only, x <200 gal/yt -
both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

ay ON OCan not determine

tase check the appropriate classification:
] facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

lof5s Revised 8/11/97



|PART 1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS B

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay ON/a
2. Examining the containers for leakage? _ ON ON/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ay OGN

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Qy ON ON/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON ONA

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS / |
In Part II-A:

If classif\ig‘ﬁtion 1 has been checked, no controls are regquired. Proceed toPart V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machin¢Ahould be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

" (complete A below). ' '
If classification 3 has been checked, the m4chine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (compjcte A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checkéd, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).
A. Has the responsible official gt all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes) : '

1. Equipped all machines the appropriate vent controls?... : : gy ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry fhachines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Oy aN ON/A

3. Equipped the cgddenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upgft opening the door? ay ON ON/A

. d recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated '
condengér on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? ay OnN

U

. Repgired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the :
cofidenser exceeded 45°F? ' ay ON ONA

./Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay OanN

20of 5 Revised 8/11/97



B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

inlet and outlet weekly? aN ON/A
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? ay ON ON/A
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorbe
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay ON OnN/A
Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay ON aOnN/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for pfeasuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of bend, contraction,
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any pénd, contraction, ,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Oy ON ONA
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and #ashers) with individual
condenser coils? : ay aN aNa
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if useg) at all times? Qy ON ONA
| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUfREMENTS |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes) .
1. Maintained receipts for perg/purchased? ay 4N
2. Maintained rolling mongHly averages of perc consumption? QY ON
3. Maintained leak detegfion inspection and-repair reports.for.the following:.
a. documentdtion of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; aQy OGN OnN/A
b. documgntation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and garts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Oy ON ON/A
4. Maintaineg calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) Qy aN OnN/A
5. Maintaigled exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Ay ON OnNA
6. Maingained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? - gy anN
7. Mgintained deviation reports? Qy aN Owa
Problem corrected? Oy ON ONA
/ Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? dy ON anNa

I

3of5

Revised 8/11/97



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ]

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair  /

inspection? ay N
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log'.; ON
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? '

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves Oy ON ON/A " Muck cookers . Oy ON ONnA
Door gaskets and seating Ay ON ON/A Stills Oy OGN ONA
Filter gaskets and seating Qy AN ON/A Exhayst dampers Oy ON aN/A
Pumps Ay ON ON/A ~ Piverter valves Qy ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers ay ON ON/A Cartridge filter housihgs Ay ON aN/A
Water separators Qy aN Q
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsib€ official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent g exterior surfaces) a
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) a
QOdor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading in entation (FID/PID/calorimetﬁc tubes) a
Halogen leak detector ‘ ' a
If using diregt‘reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A
a. able of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY UN
7/ Calibrated égainst a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? Qy
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not inuse? - ' ay

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay

loeek- zHJ -//4/077

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) : Date of Inspection
Locec At v/ A
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40ofS Revised 8/11/97



o

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

TITLE V ATR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

- INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT - |
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ ] RE-INSPECTION ||
TMEIN, [©: 3o TIME OUT: 230 ARSD#.__ 2771/ 7
TYPE OFFACIITY: [ E7C DRY LEAVER
FACILITY NAME, __ GEPRGE Mickhact s CLEANVEARS  p (2/6/00
FACILITY LOCATION; 5323 [fowich AVE £, .
TAMpPA , L 33BCIT

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: GCOLGE CAPOTE PHONE NUMBER: ( 8/3) 955 - 0600

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the resuits of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
; Pl N i
- CLostD | 2
((\
e . O
e . <
AT RS
%/,_7_ ) .
°E 2 &
0z @ T
2o & Y
%y O
u’). ?;) .
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES[_| ~ No[| A/4&
/U/A

(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Foced =ZH-J

(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /ﬁ'& é/‘/"/ﬂv‘/‘ proNE NumBER: ( §/3) 272 5;‘3 =

Page / of, . Revised 10/96

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ~ ANNUAL (INS|,INs2) %  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) Q
' RE-INSPECTION (FUI) Q

AIRS ID#: 271117 DATE: ’2/5/9"’ TIMEIN: /032 tiMeout: /39
Sk cGE /H/C--/%L/s CLEANER S

5303 fowlEl AviE, E

'T‘A()M/?A/ 33617

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _CEOREE CAPITE  pyong. (8/3) 7857 - 0G0

SAME PHONE: Sam =

FACILITY NAME:

FACILITY LOCATION: _

CONTACT NAME:

[PART I: NOTIFICATION ) ' “
|| (check appropriate box) : » Facility Compliance Status: IN )&
1.- New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup W (ARMS Data) - - MNC Q

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit - Q SNC Q
[PART 1I: CLASSIFICATION | - | |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: ' O No notification form__ '
(check appropriate box) : O Drop storetroleum
A ' _
1. Existing small area source a - 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 1249761)

3. Existing large area source a X
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr Only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr

oth types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classifi Qy 0N UCan not determine

facility qualified for a general permit as number above
facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

quantity of perchloroethylene {perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons. '

1 of 5 Revised 07/28/00



| PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS , H

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightl)./ sealed and impervious.containers? ay C]}(/DN/A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? _ . Qy7aN ana
3. Cldsing and secufing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Y OGN

4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Oy ON ON/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay ON ON/A

/

| PART 1V: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS / : I
In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine shoydd be equipped with a i'efrigerated condenser
(complete A below). '
If classification 3 has been checked, the maching should be equipped with either a refrigerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber {(complete A 4nd B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed
prior to September 22, 1993 : ' '

If classification 4 has been checked, thenachine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
‘(complete A and B below). '
A. Has the responsible official of all
(check appropriate boxes)

w sources and existing large area sources:

L. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? Qy OGN -

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machingg with a closed-loop vapor venting system? -3y ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser #ith a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon openiAg the door? Oy ON ONA

4, Measured and re
condenser on

rded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
eekly/bi-weekly basis? Qy QN

w

Repaired of adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condensér exceeded 45°F? Oy ON ON/A

6. Cogducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
trifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay ON

——— —

-
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also: /
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ay aN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? UN anN/a
Is the temperature differential eqhal to or greater than 20° F? Qy UON ON/A-
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly I
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorbe
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy OGN ON/A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ' ay N OnN/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for m#asuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any/bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Ay ON QN/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washfrs) with individual
condenser coils? ‘ '
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at #ll times?
| PART v: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS !
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purclfased? ' ay OGN
2. Qy ON
3. . .
dy ON ONA
Ay ON ONA
4. Ay ON ON/A
5. ay ON ON/A
6. Maintaiffed startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? _ ay ON
7. Maiptained deviation reports? ' "ay ON ON/A
Problem corrected? ' _ ay ON ON/A
8./Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? : Ay AN ON/A

3of5 Revised 07/28/00 .



[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ||

L.

. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible offj¢ial?

Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? ay

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ay aN ON/A Muck cookers Qy ON ON/A

Door gaskets and seating Oy AN ON/A Stills Ay anN aNA-
Filter gaskets and seating ay aN aNA Exhaust pers Qy ON ON/A
Pumps ) Qy aN GN/A Diverder valves Qy ON ONnA

Solvent tanks and containers ay OUN UN/A Cartridge filter housings Y ON ON/A

Water separators Ay aN an/a

Visual examinatjon (condensed solvent on extepfor surfaces)

. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?
d. Keptin aclean and secure area when not in use?

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

f/&’éfﬂﬁ. Z M-I (L/é/ea

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
W%N ~ / A
Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

-
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: George Michael’s Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 5303 Fowler Ave. CITY: Tampa
PHONE: (813) 989-0600
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Tampa FLA | ZIP: 33617
| INSPECTION DATE: TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Dec 6, 2000 10:30 11:30 non-CDS In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571117

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): George Capote

In my last inspection on 1/4/00, I noticed George Michael’s Cleaners was closed, but the machine
was still in the facility. Today I stopped by the facility again. As I looked through the window,
the facility is totally vacant. A neighbor on next door told me that a drop store of Tender Touch is
going to move in soon. I’ll follow up on this.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu | DATE: Dec 6, 2000




- ‘ L U WIA
STATE OF FLORIDA | ' ;
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION |
MS 5510-37550 304000 | |
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD | |
TALLAHASSEE FL 32399-2400 !

6510 5791 7000 0520 oo20 9372 5219

R
1o AIRS ID # 0571117001AG
GEORGE CAPOTE
‘ GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT
A 5303 FOWLER AVENUE
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 3361% .
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U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

3,

I

{Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Cortified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endarsement Required)

postmrk | ;
Here i

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

-

Total F’

Recipi GEORGE CAPOTE

Street,. 5303 FOWLER AVENUE

7000 0520 0020 9372 5219

w$83HAav NYn
b, 3dO13ANI 40 4
8 SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECT1OIN

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
1 B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
" oron the front if space permits.

GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT

....... s TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

10 AIRS ID # 0571117001AG

fer) |

Astriictions. |

ST
L34 40 LHOIY aHL oy
0L LY 43)01Ls 30v1g

JON ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

C. Signature
[ Agent
X [ Addressee

1. Article Addressed to:

10 AIRS ID # 0571117001AG
GEORGE CAPOTE

GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT

5303 FOWLER AVENUE

i TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? [ Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

3. Service Type

Certified Mail [ Express Malil
Registered [0 Return Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail O c.oD.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

Yoo 05200020 302 /o Pk

" 2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

" PS Form 3811, July 1999

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-00-M-0852



US Postal Setvice *

Paraint far Certified Mail

GEORGE MICHAEL'
S
] ?EORGE CAPOTE T
303 FOWLER AVEN
UE
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

Postage $

Z 333 Ll2 9k7

AIRS ID 0571117

Certified Fee

Special Defivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fess | $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

e?

S N

Is your RETURN ANNRERS ~rnmnigted on the reverse sid

; SENDER:

s Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
®#Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

®Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you. N

mAttach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

mWrite "Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
®#The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [J Addressee’s Address
2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID 0571117
GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT
GEORGE CAPOTE
5303 FOWLER AVENUE
TEMFLE TERRACE FL 33617

T

4a. Article Number

Z- 235 (10947

4b. Service Type

O Registered ﬁfCeniﬁed
O Express Mail O Insured
[ Retum Receipt for Merchandise [] COD

7. Date of D‘elj/evrh//. _ 7 O(

5. Received By: (Print Na
A -(; ;Z

6. Signature: see,r.Agz?
X

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Form 3811, P’ecember 1994

Domestic Return Receipt

[
J




e?

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse sid

—

; SENDER: =

P 174 052 L7y

»
US Postal Service -

Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided,

Do not use for Interational Mail (See reverse)

(¥

GEORGE MICHA
| EL'
SG3EORGE CAPOTE SENT
03 FOWLER Av
X AVENUE
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617
Certified Fee

AIRS ID # 0571 117

L

' Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

{ PS Form 3800, Aprit 1995

e S SO OC CTI T
LSRN
0} 8dojanus Jo «

mComplete ites 1 and/or 2 for adaitional services.
s Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

card to you.

a Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

s Write “Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
s The Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

“2|so wish to receive the
following services (for an
oxtra fee):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address
2. {0 Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:
AIRS ID # 0571117

. GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT

GEORGE CAPOTE
5303 FOWLER AVENUE
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617 !

4a. Article Number (/

Y7t 05X 67

'4b. Service Type

O Registered Certified
O Express Mail O Insured
O Retum Receipt for Merchandise 0 COD

7. Date of Deljvery
2/ 9

5. Rece'%ed By: (Print Name)

2
6. Sderes e or Agent)

8. Addr&ssee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid) C

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

—— —— — — .

PS Form 3811 ,‘%cerﬁ'bé!r 1994

Domestic Return Receiptﬁﬁ?;;.
£




PS Form 3800, April 1995

Z.333 kLD &15

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

NO Instienman P cmmm e At

C

GEORGE CAPOTE

ol

F

=

Postage

IE

5303 FOWLER AVENUE
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

i GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT "

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

e P e e

Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

P —

SENDER: .

mComplete items 1 and/or 2Y0r ado
aComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

" ssgippe uinied ey} jo Wbl eyl
0} adojeaua jo doj Jano aul e plod -

- ‘ | also wish to receive the
following services (for an

o8

AIRS ID#0571117 ,

t

!
}
\
-/

=Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gxira fee):

card to you.

® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

permit.

mWrite "Retum Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
8The Retum Receipt will show to whom the arlicle was delivered and the date

delivered.

1. O Addressee’s Address

2. O Restricted Delivery

Consuit postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

AIRS ID # 0571117

. GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT

 GEORGE CAPOTE

" 5303 FOWLER'AVENUE
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

4a. Article Number

2333060615

O Registered

O Express Mail
O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

4b. Service Type
/ﬁ Certified
O Insured

7. Date of -0277% /C/, 9

5. Received By: (Print Namne)

A )
6. Signature/ (Addreggee or Ag
X @M{

8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

PS Form 3811, Detember 4994

102595-97-B-0179

Domestic Return Receipt

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.




THIS FORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PRGPER HANDLING

N !

- Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00 303949

. - G
m 2
Do NOT Remove Label (e = ?r:
AIRS ID 0571117 r:)i ﬁ;‘“—:
GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT

GEORGE CAPOTE

FOR GOVERNMENT USE®ONL
5303 FOWLER AVENUE

Org.: 37550101000 EO: Bf°®
Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273

1y

b

TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

v



THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on'your mailing label.

" TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRSID # 0571117
GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT

GEORGE CAPOTE

5303 FOWLER AVENUE

TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

-y ==
1 I
o X5
[
n e
= B
™
© So
FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1
Fund: 20-2-035001
Obj.: 002273




et ca e

e el Nz S e e i . -

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

STATE OF FLORIDA -

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD
) TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2400

REE521

BAMMS/RCO

Y ROBERTS
JoEY R

7
AT
PN

GEMICHAEL 'S ENT .-

T

T R0 '

APLXNY
oINIRTO

jwRpTn]

RTINS N SR S AT TR TP
i’s!l’i’mlris'{l'i!u!si!ssl.:lss.-.-és;!iu;‘llzsgllmlism

&
(o]

{alw
A

[ (e g gt
= ==z
et i - . LT
PET

- i3 il

SN
"
[

%
nty 2
Yo
A

ﬁ\g
s

Fig

PINTALIA 512167

L2707 /9%
INC

T ;; RAMAER L LG jﬂ"l?";ﬂ UF,

ETEEEUR) T 4R IS ) 2y (R R (e aps e

i
i
4
i
E
¢

%

1

1

R T




u :
- )
: : !
, . o
. 1
;5
H
.

i .&.«WEE Ll s

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

i . M ¥
- : . . o
_ ,_— . .
Lt ; > . w.
v ) . B . r ,H
R :
o RERPE “
. N R ‘ ;
, . -4 : e
-3 l.uRAmN =
o my. owl. o
'y E : b Y
o . T
S e . i
K : ¥ “
R , B T o : : BUH _BU4 ]
T : ; I : Mmi~ORLH - oo
- o : S . EIEBE ==
: oL, n
.nD o L
m My et
: 5 o mx
; RN - ; ) SmoL gz L
i o w0y
- g e
Q! o
A0 Y .
: 3 i :
m vw
0 ; ,
, <3 : :
r.. ..1.
. . B :
' : ' ' ..L\' ~u
U :
T .
N -
- . }
. z ' b
p BN o) B !
1 .\. m.“ i
g o e 8 § : P
3 mnV o 4
5 A R
a0af — o
L £ ad N o~ . '
A+ 30 ¢ . w . {
; 2 B Lo VLG
3 SHwwag 1 ! A
S=z=0zZzg o i B
LzitoO T = v ) -
X 0 [ = C i H M
B L b O w4 N :
w o) = % < v . “
Pz uSE Lo
g W O H )
= w O o - : .
‘bs282 :
T Z N R
zz 3 H
¢ 2 m
- = |l i :
A IR . 2 !
y - M ‘ .. !
E . '
,.D . '




.
R

’

" 1
. .

&
3
:
i
b
]
&
i
5
3
£
. 4
o
3
4
L%
E:
g

|

P

e e - ———PS:Form 3811

B Complete items 1, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restncted Dehvery is desired.

A Pece

eived by (P/ea e Pnnt Clear/y) B Date of Dehvery

= Printzyour. name: .address on the.reverse
s0 that-we can-réturn the card to you.
. B Attach this card tg"the back of the 'naﬂplece

C. Signature s
y - O -Agent
A 1 Addressee

or on the front. pace perm|ts

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 . Yes

ued b ot SR b Hilhig

Recezpt for Cer‘:*:ea‘ Ma E'-

GEORGE'MI ABLS
.GEORGE CAPOTE
B03FOWLER AVENUE - /%
TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617

¥ “‘
‘Postage $ )
Certified Fes - o : L ”
Special Delivery Fee i
Reshc‘ed Delivery. Fo-P T L -
Retum Rece pt Showx. g to ; ’

T e e b 2 v o o mteE £ A BB ey By

Whom & Date- Delivered

Retum Raceipt Showing.to Whom, ;{ -
Date & Addressee’s Aduress -

PS Form 3800, April 1995

TOTAL Postage & Feeq $ . [

Postmark or Dale . -

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: © I No - == e -
T AIRS ID # 0571117
GEORGE MICHAEL'S ENT
. TEMPLE TERRACE FI. 33617 - T Sedios Type , ]
e - {.Cetifigd Mait,  CJ Express Mail ]
e e i Registered [0 Return Receipt for Merchandise
; , O insured Mail.  T1-C.O.D. )
e e S f 2 A |-4. Resiricted Delivéry? (Extra Fee)  [ves -
Z. 20 663 /69 , e
2. Articte Number {Copy from service label)
i1, July 1999 . . & Domestic Return Receipt 102555-99-M-1789
— B 3 S e
T v—.—j T - B it i me ey e e e e o e el et e
El = ) . v T e
] - : -
f_] US Postai Service - -




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

.
;
: : 5 - -
. L ]

i e R TR e s

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT ON D
TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUIEDING o Z .,F.’-,_l-l_Jk E:E;E 457 . R
. ) 2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD R . , . _
“TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA’32399:2400° Fi
MSSZ’E; ' I =
e
N L. CR e:‘
. JU;E Ny EEH s | S “ E !
i
SEPREYAY -

EETS 'a‘

L T LR T Y e

A et A

o . e T




_ BEST AVAILABLE copv--
'i \ R
".‘\ . 7 x - B v(fb};qplele .te'r'n’s‘1, 2, 'and 3. Also’ complete A. Received by (Rlease Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery
’ R ; ¢ itemidif Restrictéd Delivery is-desired. :
el . @ Print your namié andaddress on the reverse :??%G\S"nat -
1 so that we can return the card to you. - oignat : O Acent o
i -®. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X O Agd ' _ '
2 or on the front if space permits. - : fodressee .
N - D. s delivery address different from item 17 .3 Yes ) -
| 1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
- i
. ST AIRSID # 0571117 || -
i ' T FGHRM ST : S :
;i i . i R
H ' T‘E@enmed Mai E1-Express.Mail 3
~ N T : o . . 3 Registered 3 Return Receipt for Merchandise '
. I D - _ o | BnsuredMall - LA COD. L -
& ; 4. Restricted Defivery? (Extra Fé8)~ ‘OYes~ |
& :
e 13 , 2. Article Number (Copy fro service labei) . . :
- . Tt g -;w.‘ e soerrme ~7‘ In ) é@' .
3 - PSForm 381 1 July 1999 . Domestic Refurn Receipt = - - -102595-99-M-1789 ’
i [ . LD D S N i i e S 1 ;
i/
LY ——
a —_
v eSS ! -
B e e IS Ty bR e — __‘z; . i an e e B h‘ _-_.
3. -Z 230 _kLka. ys7? T T
5 - L =
| US Postai Service '_ O’W :
=t & £ 4 2
. A 3 Rec __ﬁii. for Céwtified Mail Q - E
- 3 No Insurance C Coverage.Provided. .
_fj Mﬁ_’"( "““ _'C"_‘a‘."" i {Qae raverso) f
I AIRSID # 0571117 . & . '
:  GEORGE-MICHAEL'S ENT & L o
i . GEORGE CAPOTE S S TR P A S SR
{ ' 5303 FOWLER AVENUE i L
) § - TEMPLETERRACE FL 33617 N
g T N -
i !Cem‘ﬁeo‘ Fea I 3
@ e - . o .
L : .
'!; ¥Spega!rDAe!i\ﬁrX Fefe ' j 5 .
-] Retum Rece«px Sf‘owmg fo S
‘ ] MWiiom & Date Delivaréd = - ) : . KR
! h! Yetum Réceipt Showing 1o Whom] B
l] ; Date, & Addressee's Address - 2
f L
t 0 B
! ;géim"w“s' 2gc 8 feas - | g, _f
i Postmark or Date v -
1 .
P ! |
1 G {
i owy !
7] -
| &I |

R e




.,
21,

K

1,

5

MRS A R i

STATE OF FLORIDA

UEPARI MEI;JT OF E'\NIRONME’\IT_ AL_P'?OTE"T'ON

TWiN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING =+ -
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD T

TALLAHASSE:, t—LOF{IDA 32399- 224(;0
' 3

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

o n

1140

Res
iz
=
¢

:‘2

J
L4

)

HuGH |t




. et o

| A Ref‘ewed by (Please Print Ctuany) B. Date of Deljveiy -

%.Complste items 1, 2, ane 3. Also complete
. itém 4 if Restricted DeiiVery is desired;

= Print-your name and address.on the-reverse —
s0 that we can retuin the card to you. C. Signature
W Attachthis card to the Back of the mailpiece, X
or on the front if space permits.

O Agent .
[J Addressee

GPORGE CAPOTE" o

© "TEMPLE TERRACE FIZ33617

D. Is delivery address different from itern 17 [ Yes
1f YES, enter delivery address below: I No

1. Article A&dressed to:

AIRS ID # 0571117

e

HOWLER AVENUE..

-3 Service.Type.
ertified*Mail

. - B Express Mail
LT Registered

[

i [1 Returh Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail 1 C.0.0: :
Z 533 é G 7 .L_Il ‘-f 7 | 4. “Réstricted Delivery?-(Extra-Fes) -- O-Yes -
2. Ar‘ncle Number (Copy from service label} : s B
=—=—=PSForm-381.1; duly 1999 : « «~ . .zDomestic.Return Receipt. . - . . 102595-99-M-1769
e Z 333 b7 447
. o §
i = US Postal Service g
:3 Recelpt for vert.fse:d ail %
= 5 GEORGE MICHAER'S ERNF-—-- - - -
i H GEORGE CAPOTE
, 5303 EOWLER:-AVENUE .
: % TEMPLE TERRACE FL 33617 j
§ N
i Postage ) g
i A
_ i Certified Fee L
.? Special Delivery Fes ; -
' | .
. 3 Restricted Delivery Fee "
- I W -
@ [Retum Receipt Showing to by .
1 = |Whom & Date Delivered .
4 & | Retum Receipt Showing to Whom, .
g < | Date, & Addressee’s Address e
i i § TOTAL Postage & Fees | § .
1 ™ [Bostmark or Date b
{ & :
iw
H a ~»
v :

v s O




